arrangement with a financial institution in conjunction with capital expenditures made for SAP Properties, Inc. (�SAP
Properties�). See Note 30.
   In 2004, SAP eliminated from cash and cash equivalents auction rate securities and began classifying them as
liquid assets with original maturities �exceeding 3 months and less than 1 year� or �exceeding 1 year�. The December 31,
2003 and 2002 balances of liquid asset items and the 2003 and 2002 consolidated statements of cash flows have been
adjusted accordingly. These adjustments have no effect on the amounts of

Edgar Filing: SAP AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT SYSTEMS APPLICATIONS PRODUCTS IN DATA - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 203

F-30

Edgar Filing: SAP AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT SYSTEMS APPLICATIONS PRODUCTS IN DATA - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 204

Table of Contents

total liquid assets, total assets, net income or cash flow from operations of the Company. The effects of this
adjustment are as follows for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002:

2003 2002

as
previously

as
previously

reported Adjustment as adjusted reported Adjustment as
adjusted

� (000) � (000) � (000) � (000) � (000) � (000)
Change in liquid
assets (maturities
exceeding
3 months) and
marketable
securities (639,379) (229,342) (868,721) 91,703 (110,547) (18,844)
Net cash used in
investing activities (915,120) (229,342) (1,144,462) (215,840) (110,547) (326,387)
Net increase in cash
and cash
equivalents 218,683 (229,342) (10,659) 366,757 (110,547) 256,210
Cash and cash
equivalents at the
beginning of the
year 1,121,708 (126,654) 995,054 754,951 (16,107) 738,844
Cash and cash
equivalents at the
end of the year 1,340,391 (355,996) 984,395 1,121,708 (126,654) 995,054
Liquid investments
with original
maturities
exceeding 3 months
and less than 1 year 680,891 (92,419) 588,472 26,281 (9,515) 16,766
Liquid investments
with original
maturities
exceeding 1 year 74,674 448,415 523,089 89,908 136,169 226,077

(21) PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEFERRED CHARGES
   Prepaid expenses and deferred charges are mainly comprised of prepayments for software royalties, operating
leases, and maintenance contracts.
(22) SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Subscribed Capital
   As of December 31, 2004, SAP AG had 316,003,600 no-par common shares issued (including treasury stock)
with a calculated nominal value of �1 per share.
   The number of common shares increased by 590,047 (corresponding to �590,047) as a result of the exercise of
awards granted under certain stock-based compensation plans.
   Shareholdings in SAP AG as of December 31, 2004, are as follows: